Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signatura(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

08852662

Name of Company

Walker & Bestwick Limited

- We
Craig Johns, Regency House, 45-51 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

Jason Mark Elhott, Regency House, 45-51 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly -held-ea/summoned for 20 January 2016
pursuant tc section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy is
attached) laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done-ascorsingly / no quorum was present at the
mesting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hald-aa/summoned for 20 January 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-samawas-done-accardmgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at CHBR LLP, Regency House, 45-53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

The winding up covers the penod from 10 November 2014 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

A

Sgned A = Date 20 January 2016

Cowgilt Holloway Business Recovery LLP
Regency House

45-51 Chorley New Road

Bolton

BL1 4QR

Ref ZBWO020/CJ/JE/NB/AH/KS/JS

Craig Johns
*AAZHZXPV*
AQ0B

270172016 #255
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Walker & Bestwick Limited
(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 10 November 2014 To 20 January 2016

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,140 00 Plant & Machinery 3,190 00
VAT Refund 798975
7,990 00 Cash Held on Appointment NIL
33000 Stock 30000
11,479 75
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs 1,900 00
Specific Bond 6000
Preparation of S of A 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 1,879 25
Office Holders Expenses 18 00
Agent's Fees 1,255 35
Storage Costs 2875
Statutory Advertising 338 40
{11,479 75)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,687 00) Employee Claims - Wage Arrears & H NIL
NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(36,754 25) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(592 00) Employee Claims - PILON & Redunda NIL
{51,714 00) Director's Loan Account NIL
(250 00) APS Financial Limited NIL
(800 00} HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC ( NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{81,339.25) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Craig Johns
Joint Liguidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 20 January 2016 16 21




Joint Liquidators’ Final Report
to Creditors and Members

Walker and Bestwick Limited
- In Liquidation

20 January 2016

<4

COWGILL HOLLOWAY
BUSINESS RECOVERY




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
7 Joint Liquidators” Expenses

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 November 2014 to 20 January
2016

B Time Analysis for the Period from 10 November 2014 to 20 January 2016

C Additional Information in relation to Joint Liguidators’ fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 {SIP9)



11

1.2

13

14

21

22

Introduction

We, Craig Johns and Jason Mark Elliott of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP (“CHBR"),
Regency House, 45-53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR, were appointed as Joint
Ligwdators of Walker and Bestwick Limited (‘the Company’} on 10 November 2014. This
report provides a summary of the outcome of the Liquidation of the Company which has

now been completed

The trading address of the Company was Stanthorne Hall, Middlewich Road, Stanthorne,
Middlewich, Cheshure, CW10 9JD The business traded under the name Walker and Bestwick

Limited

The registered office of the Company was changed to C/O CHBR, Regency House, 45-51
Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR and its registered number 1s 08852662

This 15 the first and final report and account, which 1s 1ssued under the provisions of Section
106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and should be read in conjunction with the Director’s Report
and Statement of Affairs (“SOA”) presented at the meeting of creditors held on 10 November

2014

Progress of the Liquidation

Cash Held on Appointment

The SOA detalled that the sum of £7,990 was being held by the Joint Liguidators in the CHBR
client account representing a VAT refund i1ssued to the Company for a pre appointment
period This amount was transferred to the Liquidation account following the appointment

of the Joint Liguidators

Stock

The SOA detailed that the Company owned a quantity of stock which had been valued by
independent valuation agents Robson Kay and Co Limited (“Robson Kay”) in the sum of £330

on a forced sale basis




23

2.4

2.5

26

27

31

32

4.1

It was reported that an offer to purchase the stock had been made by the director Lee
Bastwick, in the sum of £300 plus VAT and that funds had been lodged with Robson Kay on

account of this offer

Robson Kay recommended the offer for acceptance and the offer was therefore duly
accepted upon the Joint Liquidators appointment Funds were received into the Liquidation

account from Robson Kay on 19 December 2014

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), we would therefore

advise you that the following assets were sold to a Director of the Company

REIHIGTShI

PR T T A
REABS ALTiOLS

£300 plus VAT pard
10-Nov-14 Stock on 10 November Lee Bestwick Director
2014

Plant and Machinery

The SOA detailed that the Company owned items of plant and machinery which had been
valued by Robson Kay with a forced sale of £2,140 These items were uplifted by Robson Kay

and sold at auction following our appointment

Proceeds of £3,190 were received from Robson Kay on 8 December 2014

Unrealisable Assets

We should advise that there are no further physical assets to be realised tn this regard

Furthermore, all assets contained within the SOA have been realised in full

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disquahfication Act 1986 we would confirm that

we have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the




42

51

52

53

54

55

56

Department for Business Innovation & Skills  As this is a confidential report, we are not able

to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors erther at
the initial meeting or as a response to our request to complete an investigation

questionnaire Our investigations have not revealed any i1ssues requining further report

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter

Furthermore, no claims of a secured nature have been received In this regard

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims in relation to monies owed to former employees of the Company for

arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay were included within the SOA in the sum of £1,687

The Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS”) has processed and paid the former employees the
funds due preferentially to them As there have been insufficient funds available to make a

preferential distribution to the RPS, a claim has not been requested from the RPS

Unsecured Creditors

The SOA indicated that unsecured creditor claims were estimated in the sum of £90,110 We
have received claims totalling £54,429 from six unsecured creditors, including HM Revenue

and Customs n respect to outstanding VAT

As per our letter dated 20 October 2015, there are insufficient funds available to enable a
distribution to be made to the ordinary unsecured creditors The funds realised have already
been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liguidaticn Pursuant
to Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), we therefore give further notice

that there will be no ordinary unsecured dividend in the Liquidation




61

62

63

64

65

66

67

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of our remuneration was approved cn a time and cost basis at the first meeting of
creditors held on 10 November 2014 At the same meeting, creditors also approved that we
could draw a SOA fee in the sum of £6,000 plus VAT We should advise that this fee has been

drawn n full
We should advise that there was no Liquidation Commuttee formed

We attach at Appendix B a time analysis for the period from 10 November 2014 to 20
January 2016 which shows time spent of 37 hours resulting in time costs of £7,537
representing an average hourly rate of £203. A summary of how the majonty of time has

been spent 1s as follows
Steps on Appointment

Time spent on this activity relates to, but I1s not Iimited to, deabing with the initial statutory
and non-statutory notifications relating to the appointment and case set up, mitial
correspondence with creditors, shareholders, the directors, Companies House and statutory
advertising Time spent on this matter s in the sum of £3,249 which relates to 14 hours at an

average rate of £234 per hour
investigations

Time spent on this activity relates to, but is not limited to, dealing with the statutory
investigations into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of its Directors and preparing
and submitting the associated report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
Time spent on this matter i1s in the sum of £1,624 which relates to 7 hours at an average rate

of £219 per hour

We should adwise that a sum of £1,879 plus VAT has been drawn on account of these costs,

the remaining balance of time costs will now be wnitten off

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’1s avallable on request or can be

downloaded from http //www cowglills co uk/services/business-recovery-insolvency html




68

71

81

82

91

Attached as Appendix C i1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since cur appointment as Joint Liquidators.

ATNOUN TS . SNt

Natttess i )
ORI ST ; Tegidenndte,

RN ERDCHEEE

Valuation and
Robson Kay & Co | (o0 of company’s 1,255 1,255 Nil
Limited
assets

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Joint Liguidators prowvide further information about their remuneration or

expenses which have been itermised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
apphcation to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration 1s nappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the

expenses incurred by the loint Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude our
administration Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been

airculated with this report




Appendix A

Summary of Liquidator’s Receipts and Payments Account for the Period

from 10 November 2014 to 20 January 2016

From 10 November 2014

Statement of Affairs To 20 January 2016
£ £
Receipts

Plant and Machinery 2140 3,190
Cash Held on Appointment - VAT Refund 7990 7,990
Stock 330 300
10,460 11,480

Payments
Petitioners Costs 1,900
Specific Bond 60
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 6,000
Joint Liguidators' Fees 1,879
Joint Liguidators’ Disbursements 18
Agents Fees 1,255
Storage Costs 29
Statutory Advertising 338

11,480




ST'E0C
6t 61

00 0cT

00 51¢

00 o1

TL £E2

150D
a8esany

g xipuaddy

00" LES'L

05 £29°T

00 042

00 Z19

00 915

00 66

0S 8YT'e

EJ
150D |0l

o1°LE

ov £

00

06 €1

sanoy
leiog

0T’s

0L0

os v

Ja1yse)

Jojeasjujwpy
Jopung

JOENSIUILPY

0912 oL9
ocs OoTT
00T -
0sT -
ov ¢ -
ozt ozt
0t 0 -
Ot T 0oLO
0LeL 0L €

lojensjuiwpy J193euepy
1ojuas

10132110

o1t

0S¢

Jauled

910Z Asenuer 0z 03 ¥TOZ 12qWIAON QT WOJ) POLIAd Y] 40} sisAfeuy awil

SINOY |ero)

suonediysanu)

suniay
w Buipoday

ainso|)
' UopNqIISIQ

s1apieAl
@aAo|dw3

A8ajeais
pue 3ujuueld

wawadeue
/uonesijeay
1955y

Swie) J034pasd

uonensiuupy
jeiouao

uauwnuioddy
uo sdais




11

12

Appendix C

Additional Information in relation to Joint Liquidators’ Fees
Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detalled below i1s Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP’s policy in relation to
. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors,
. Professional advisors,

. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and

their experience level
We have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review

on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Robson Kay & Co Limited (valuation and disposal

15% of realisations
advice}




1.3

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement

with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically wdentifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Specific Bond 60
Storage Costs 29
Statutory Advertising 338
Parking 18
Agents Fees 1,255

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document

storage or business mileage

wWe would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements




Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP's charge-out rates for this assignment

effective from 1 March 2012 15 detalled below

Staff Grade Rate per Hour
Partner £375
Consultant £300
Director £300
Manager £250
Senior Administrator £180
Administrator £150
Cashier/Support £120
Jumor Administrator £100

Please note that this firm charges its time in minimum units of 6 minutes



